# FILED

# BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL JUL 1 1 2005 STATE OF WYOMING Terri A. LORENZON DA

Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council

Wyoming Outdoor Council,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality,	)
Respondent,	)
	)
and	)
	)
Petroleum Association of Wyoming,	)
Intervenor.	)
	)

Docket No. 02-3803

## ORDER APPROVING JOINT MOTION AND STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL AND DISMISSAL OF APPEAL

This matter was brought before the Environmental Quality Council ("Council") upon the Wyoming Outdoor Council's (WOC or Petitioner) "Petition for Review of the Categorical Use Attainability Analysis of the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality" (the Petition). Petitioner, Respondent Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Water Quality Division, and Intervenor Petroleum Association of Wyoming (PAW), collectively the Parties, have now filed a JOINT MOTION AND STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL AND DISMISSAL OF APPEAL in this matter. WYO. STAT. ANN. § 16-3-107(n) and Chapter 1, Section 11 of the DEQ Rules of Practice & Procedure provide for disposition of contested cases by stipulation of the parties upon approval of the Council.

The Council having considered the parties' Joint Motion and Stipulation and being advised in the premises;

IT IS ORDERED that:

The parties' <u>JOINT MOTION AND STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL AND</u> <u>DISMISSAL OF APPEAL</u> in this matter (Docket No. 02-3803) is hereby approved and incorporated herein and shall be binding upon them, and, accordingly, the appeal in this matter is dismissed and shall not be refiled.

DATED this 67 day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2005.

Mul Auder

### APPROVED AS TO FORM:

### **Counsel for Wyoming Outdoor Council:**

Steve Jones Watershed Protection Program Attorney Wyoming Outdoor Council

**Counsel for the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality:** 

Mike Barrash, Senior Assistant Attorney General

**Counsel for the Petroleum Association of Wyoming:** 

Jack D. Palma, II. P.C. Edward W. Harris Holland & Hart, LLP Attorneys for Petroleum Association of Wyoming